
222

Cabinet
Wednesday, 18th November, 
2015 at 10.00 am

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Simon Letts, Leader of the Council
Councillor Daniel Jeffery, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Children's Social Care
Councillor Mark Chaloner, Cabinet Member for 
Finance
Councillor Satvir Kaur, Cabinet Member for 
Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport
Councillor Dave Shields, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care
Councillor Warwick Payne, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Sustainability
Councillor Christopher Hammond, Cabinet Member 
for Transformation

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Judy Cordell
Tel. 023 8083 2766
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

Key Decisions
A Key Decision is an
[...]
 the end of September 2015, attached.

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET



6

9  COURT LEET PRESENTMENTS 2015    (Pages 47 - 70)

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services detailing the presentments 
accepted at Court Leet, any action taken to date and Cabinet Members and officers 
identified to lead on the response and any future action, attached.

10  SOUTHAMPTON FAIRNESS COMMISSION REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS    
(Pages 71 - 76)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure outlining the 
findings and recommendations of the Southampton Fairness Commission, attached.

11  ESTATE REGENERATION IN MILLBROOK AND MAYBUSH – DEVELOPMENT OF 
HOUSING SCHEME AND GRANT FUNDING FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
SCHEME  (Pages 77 - 92)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability seeking approval to 
develop two adjacent sites; Woodside Lodge, Wimpson Lane and 536 – 550 Wimpson 
Lane, attached.

12  CUSTOMER STRATEGY 2015-2018    (Pages 93 - 98)

Report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval for the Customer Strategy 2015-
2018, attached. 

13  THE GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME UPDATE 2015/16 TO 2018/19  (Pages 99 - 144)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance informing Cabinet of any major changes in 
the overall Capital Programme, identifying how the revised programme has been 
financed and identify priorities in line with the Capital Strategy, attached.

14  GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17 TO 2018/19  (Pages 145 - 178)

Report of the Chief Financial Officer setting out the General Fund Revenue Budget 
proposals for Consultation for 2016/17 to 2018/19, attached.

15  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17 TO 2018/19  
(Pages 179 - 196)

Report of the Chief Financial Officer setting out the Housing Revenue Account 
revenue budget proposals for consultation for 2016/17 to 2018/19, attached.

Tuesday, 10 November 2015 Head of Legal and Democratic Services



- 7 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 OCTOBER 2015

Present:

Councillor Jeffery Cabinet Member for Education and Children's Social Care
Councillor Chaloner Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Shields Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care
Councillor Payne Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability
Councillor Hammond Cabinet Member for Transformation

Apologies: Councillors Letts and Rayment

COUNCILLOR PAYNE IN THE CHAIR
16. HIGHWAYS ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 15512)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) to approve the Policy and Strategy documents (Appendix 1 and 2) forming part 
of the revised Highways Asset Management Plan; and

(ii) to delegate authority to the Highways Manager following consultation with the 
relevant Cabinet Member to approve the individual asset group plans that will 
form the operational delivery elements of the revised Highway Asset 
Management Plan.

17. ETHELBURT AVENUE CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT 
PLAN 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 15104)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) to approve the attached Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan; 
and

(ii) to approve the revised Article 4 Direction, and instruct the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services to make the Article 4 Direction by the Non-Immediate 
Direction procedure.

18. CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 15888)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet agreed to 
recommend the following to full Council:



- 8 -

(i) To note the current 2015/16 General Fund revenue position as detailed in 
paragraph 11.

(ii) To note the Medium Term Financial Forecast will be further updated for the 
November budget report to Cabinet.

(iii) To approve the savings proposals, as set out in Appendix 1 to this report and 
paragraph 16 to 23.

(iv)To approve the use of reserves in 2015/16 to manage any potential shortfall in 
capital receipts resulting from timing delays of actual receipt as a result of 
complex land disposals as detailed in paragraph 22.

(v) To note the remaining budget shortfall for 2016/17 to 2019/20 as set out in 
paragraphs 24 to 26.

(vi)Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer to action all budget changes 
arising from the approved efficiencies, income and service reductions and 
incorporate any other approved amendments into the General Fund 
Estimates.

(vii) Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance to do anything necessary to give effect 
to the recommendations in this report.

19. STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) – 
AMENDMENTS TO CONSTITUTION 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 15813)

On consideration of the report of the Interim Principal Officer for Education and Early 
Years, People, the Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s Social Care agreed to 
adopt the amended Constitution as attached at Appendix 1.



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING 

FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF 30th SEPTEMBER 
2015

DATE OF DECISION: 18 NOVEMBER 2015
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 4897

E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk
Chief Financial 
Officer:

Name: Andrew Lowe Tel: 023 8083 2049

E-mail: Andrew.Lowe@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report summarises the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
revenue financial position for the Authority for the three months to the end of 
September 2015, and highlights any key issues by Portfolio which need to be brought 
to the attention of Cabinet.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

General Fund
It is recommende
[...]
1 to the report be noted; 
and

(ii) that individual Cabinet Members ensure responses are made to 
Presenters regarding presentments within their portfolios as 
appropriate and as soon as practically possible.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Executive has agreed that Court Leet Presentments will be reported to 

the Executive for consideration and ultimately determination.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. The decision was previously made by the Executive to proceed in this 
manner; therefore this is the only approach considered appropriate.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Appendix 1 lays out in brief the Presentments received by Court Leet on 6th 

October 2015 with details of Lead Officers and Cabinet Members 
responsible, together with an initial response to each of the Presentments.

4. The Presentments, once received, have been shared with Lead Officers and 
Lead Members; responses (and any action required) will be subject to the 
Council’s normal decision-making processes and therefore, consultation at 
this time.



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 

5. None.
Property/Other

6. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 

7. Court Leet is maintained as a valid Court Leet, but only for purpose of taking 
Presentments on matters of local concern under the Administration of Justice 
Act 1977. Any proposals to implement any Presentments will be considered in 
due course by the appropriate decision-maker, and at that point legal issues 
will be taken into account.

Other Legal Implications: 
8. None.

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
9. None at this stage, but as stated above, any proposals that are considered for 

implementation will be considered in the context of, inter alia, Policy 
Framework implications.

KEY DECISION? No.
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Summary of Presentments and details of Lead Officers and Members 

Responsibility 
[...]
 12% and 15.4 respectively.

 HMRC data identifies nearly a quarter of children (9,830) live in poverty in the 
city and this figure rises to almost 40% in one of our most deprived wards. 

 There are significant health inequalities in the city. People die earlier in the most 
deprived areas of Southampton – men by 6.7 years and women by 3.2 years.

The Southampton Fairness Commission has considered a range of evidence and 
developed a set of recommendations aimed at making Southampton a fairer city. It 
urges key partners, including the city council, to work together in affirming 
commitments to the delivery of the recommendations.  

mailto:suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk


RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) The Cabinet supports the recommendations of the Southampton 

Fairness Commission and commits the City Council to work with 
Southampton Connect and other partners to implement them. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Southampton Fairness Commission was set up at the request of 

Southampton City Council and has built on and brought a new perspective 
and expertise to work in tackling poverty, inequalities and community 
cohesion.

2. One of the key principles of the Southampton Fairness Commission was that 
‘consensus and innovation among Southampton’s public, private and 
voluntary sectors should bring about lasting solutions to inequality’. Therefore 
its recommendations require a multi-agency, city-wide approach of which 
Southampton City Council is a partner.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. To not support the recommendations of the Southampton Fairness 

Commission - this is not recommended as Southampton City Council is an 
identified partner, and it initiated and supported the establishment of a 
Fairness Commission in the city.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
4. The commitment to establish a Fairness Commission for Southampton was 

included in the ‘Southampton Transition Plan: The first 100 days (May 16th 
2012- August 2012)’ a
[...]
 carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.  

No

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None





DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: ESTATE REGENERATION IN MILLBROOK AND 

MAYBUSH - DEVELOPMENT OF HOUSING SCHEME 
AND GRANT FUNDING FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
SCHEME 

DATE OF DECISION: 18 NOVEMBER 2015
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND  

SUSTAINABILTY
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Jane Windebank Tel: 023 8091 7899
E-mail: Jane.Windebank@southampton.gov.uk

Keith.Gunner@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2155

E-mail: mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not applicable
BRIEF SUMMARY
Cabinet is recommended to approve expenditure to progress the redevelopment of 
two adjacent sites, Woodside Lodge and 536-550 Wimpson Lane and approve grant 
funding for an affordable housing scheme at the former Bush Inn, Wimpson Lane.  
These schemes would initiate the regeneration of the Millbrook and Maybush area 
and contribute to the Council’s strategic housing objectives. 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) to note the prior consultation which has taken place in relation to 
Woodside Lodge and 536-550 Wimpson Lane;

(ii) to recommend the Council approve in principle to develop two 
adjacent sites; Woodside Lodge and 536-550 Wimpson Lane which 
initiates the regeneration of Millbrook and Maybush;

(iii) to delegate authority to the Head of Property to vary the lease held 
between the Council and Scottish & Southern Energy to release a 
strip of land in front of the sub-station at Woodside Lodge following 
consultation with the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Head 
of Development, Economy and Housing Renewal and the Chief 
Financial Officer;

(iv) to approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £500,000 in 2015-16, funded from an existing 
unapproved scheme within the New Build section of the HRA 
Capital Programme for the Provision of Social Housing. The 
£500,000 will cover the costs of the architects, percentage of First 
Wessex development agent fee; necessary surveys; consultant 
fees etc. to planning submission stage for the redevelopment of 
Woodside Lodge and 536 – 550 Wimpson Lane;

(v) to delegate authority to enter into a Development Agent Agreement 
in relation to the redevelopment of Woodside Lodge and 536 – 550 
Wimpson Lane with First Wessex Housing Group, part of the 
Wayfarer Consortium, to the Director of Place, following 

mailto:Jane.Windebank@southampton.gov.uk


consultation with the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Head 
of Development, Economy and Housing Renewal, Head of Housing 
Services and the Chief Financial Officer;

(vi) to delegate authority to enter into a build contract for the 
redevelopment of Woodside Lodge and 536 – 550 Wimpson Lane 
with a contractor engaged via First Wessex using Wayfarer’s OJEU 
compliant frameworks to the Director of Place following consultation 
with the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Head of 
Development, Economy and Housing Renewal, Head of Housing 
Services and the Chief Financial Officer for pre-construction stage 
works; and

(vii) to approve a grant of £598,000 to Aster for an affordable housing 
scheme at the former Bush Inn, Wimpson Lane, funded from 
retained Right To Buy (RTB) capital receipts, and to approve capital 
expenditure of £598,000, in accordance with Financial Procedure 
Rules.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Wimpson Lane Redevelopment

On 9th December 2014, Cabinet approved the closure of Woodside Lodge, a 
27 bed residential care home for older people with moderate or severe 
dementia. The home closed on 31st July 2015 after its former residents 
[...]
nd the associated use of resources.
ii) Note that the revised General Fund Capital Programme is based on 

prudent assumptions of future Government Grants to be received.
iii) Note the changes to the programme as summarised in Appendix 2 and 

described in detail in Appendix 3.
iv) Note the slippage and re-phasing as described in detail in Appendix 3.
v) Approve the revised Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme, 

which totals £202.49M (as detailed in Appendix 4) and the associated use 
of resources.

vi) Note that the level of Direct Revenue Financing available to fund the HRA 
Capital Programme will need to be reviewed, in the light of Government 

mailto:Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.Lowe@southampton.gov.uk


proposals to reduce social rents over the next 4 years, and this may result 
in a reduction in planned capital expenditure when an updated programme 
is presented to Council in February 2016.

COUNCIL
It is recommended that Council:

i) Approve the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals 
£77.93M (as detailed in paragraph 4) and the associated use of resources.

ii) Note that the revised General Fund Capital Programme is based on 
prudent assumptions of future Government Grants to be received.

iii) Note the changes to the programme as summarised in Appendix 2 and 
described in detail in Appendix 3.

iv) Note the slippage and re-phasing as described in detail in Appendix 3.
v) Approve the revised Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme, 

which totals £202.49M (as detailed in Appendix 4) and the associated use 
of resources.

vi) Note that the level of Direct Revenue Financing available to fund the HRA 
Capital Programme will need to be reviewed, in the light of Government 
proposals to reduce social rents over the next 4 years, and this may result 
in a reduction in planned capital expenditure when an updated programme 
is presented to Council in February 2016.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Capita
[...]
report on the 
agenda and a separate consultation process for the Housing Revenue Account which deals with 
services to Council tenants. Proposals for capital expenditure will be presented at the February 
meetings.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) Note the consultation on the Executive’s draft budget proposals will commence on 
19 November and note the consultation proposals and methodology set out in 
paragraphs 95 to 102 and Appendix 1 of this report.

(ii) Note the high level forecast for the General Fund for 2016/17 onwards contained in 
paragraph 20.

(iii) Note the pressures which have been included in the forecast which are set out in 
paragraphs 29 to 37.

(iv) Note the Executive’s initial savings proposals put forward for consultation in 
Appendix 2 which amount to £13.0M.

(v) Note that the Executive’s initial savings set out in Appendix 2 propose the deletion 
of 182.82 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) posts, of which 31.01FTE are vacant, leaving 
151.81FTE at risk of redundancy or TUPE transfer.

(vi) Note that the Executive’s budget proposals for consultation are based on the 
assumption that they will recommend a Council Tax increase of 1.99% to Full 
Council

(vii) Note the Medium Term Financial Strategy Model for 2016/17 to 2019/20 contained 

mailto:Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.lowe@southampton.gov.uk


in paragraph 22.
(viii) Approve the updated budget setting timetable contained in paragraph 103.
(ix) Note that work is in train to deliver significant service transformation across the 

Council, which will continue to aid the formulation of proposals for future service 
provision to support the Council’s medium term budget position.

(x) To approve the establishment of a Social Enterprise Fund as per paragraph 72.
(xi) To note the reserves and balances position set out in paragraphs 73 to 76, including 

the School Balances Position Statement set out in Appendix 3.
(xii) Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO), following consultat
[...]
BUDGET 

2016/17 TO 2018/19
DATE OF DECISION: 18 NOVEMBER 2015
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND 

SUSTAINABILITY
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHORS: Name: Alan Denford

Nick Cross
Tel: 023 8083 3159

023 8083 2241
E-mail: Alan.Denford@southampton.gov.uk

Nick.Cross@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name: Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371

E-mail: Mark.Heath@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A

BRIEF SUMMARY
This report summarises the current budget position and outlines the initial draft budget 
proposals of the Executive for 2016/17 which will be used as the basis for consultation 
with a range of stakeholders over the coming months.
The results of the consultation exercise will be reported alongside the Executive’s final 
budget proposals that will be presented to Cabinet on 9 February 2016 and 
recommended to Council on 10 February 2016.
The report deals with Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue services to Council 
tenants only as there is a separate report for the General Fund. Proposals for HRA 
capital expenditure will be presented early in the new year.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To note the formal staff consultation on the Executive’s draft budget 
proposals commenced on 9 November 2015 and public 
consultation will commence on 18 November 2015 and note the 
consultation proposals and methodology set out in paragraphs 4 to 
10 of this report.

(ii) To note the high level forecast for the HRA for 2016/17 and the 
underlying assumptions contained in the report.

(iii) To note the Executive’s initial savings proposals put forward for 
consultation in Appendix 1 which amount to £4.311M in 2016/17 
and £4.439M in subsequent years.

(iv) To note that the Executive’s initial savings set out in Appendix 1 
propose the deletion of 94.8 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) posts, of 

mailto:Alan.Denford@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Nick.Cross@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.Heath@southampton.gov.uk


which 57.2 FTE are vacant, leaving 37.6 FTE at risk of redundancy 
or TUPE transfer.

(v) To note that the Executive’s budget proposals for consultation are 
based on the assumption that they will recommend a rent decrease 
of 1% to Full Council in line with Government policy.

(vi) To delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) and the 
Head of Housing Services following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Housing & Sustainability, to do anything necessary to 
give effect to the proposals contained in this report.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The production of a financial forecast and an outline timetable are a 

requirement of the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules.  
2. In addition, it is good practice for the Council to consult with a range of 

stakeholders on its proposals for developing the budget.  The 
recommendations in this report have therefore been put forward to allow this 
process to formally begin.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. The proposals presented in this report represent the Executive’s draft budget 

for 2016/17 that is being published for consultation.  Clearly there are a huge 
number of variables and alternative options that could be implemented as 
part of the budget.  The budget will be set by Full Council in February 2016.

DETAIL 
BUDGET CONSULTATION

4. Where new proposals have been put forward these have been subject to 
consultation with the Council Management Team (CMT) and relevant Cabinet 
Members.

5. The Executive will undertake an extensive consultation process on their initial 
draft budget proposals following the production of this report. The Leader and 
the Cabinet are keen to listen to new ideas on how to reduce costs and to 
receive feedback on the potential impact of the proposals to help to finalise the 
Executive’s budget to be recommended to Full Council in February 2016.

6. The consultation process has taken into consideration the feedback from the 
Tenants Resources Group (TRG) on the initial draft proposals and the TRG will 
c
[...]
 print outs for applicants with limited
access as well as automatic bidding against set criteria.  Therefore, the
fortnightly printed magazine can be withdrawn.

35.6 35.6 35.6 35.6 n/a n/a Nick Cross

HOU 36 Housing &
Sustainability (HRA) Supported Services

Minor restructure of
Supported Housing
Team following
some staff leaving

Service Reduction

Deletion of two vacant team leader/coordinator posts and a support
post and work to be absorbed by remaining staff.  Likely reduction in
management capacity to commit to new projects within the service.
(NB. Total support staff = 42)

63.2 63.2 63.2 63.2 0.00 2.70 Nick Cross

Service Reduction Total 597.2 790.7 790.7 790.7 12.1 11.2

Total 4,310.8 4,439.3 4,439.3 4,439.3 37.6 57.2


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Corporate Revenue Financial Monitoring for the Period to the end of September 2015
	Appendix 1 - Forecast Revenue Position Qtr 2
	Appendix 2 - Portfolio Summaries
	Appendix 3 - Forecast Position of Savings Proposals 2015/16
	Appendix 4 - Health Indicators
	Appendix 5 - Treasury Management
	Appendix 6 - HRA Qtr 2
	Appendix 7 - Collection Fund Qtr 2

	9 Court Leet Presentments 2015
	Appendix 1

	10 Southampton Fairness Commission Report and Recommendations
	11 Estate Regeneration in Millbrook and Maybush – Development of Housing Scheme and Grant Funding for Affordable Housing Scheme
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	12 Customer Strategy 2015-2018
	Appendix 1

	13 The General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme Update 2015/16 to 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - Scheme Details
	Appendix 2 - Major Variations
	Appendix 3 - Explanations of changes by Portfolio
	Appendix 4 - HRA Scheme Details
	Appendix 5 - HRA Key Issues

	14 General Fund Revenue Budget 2016/17 to 2018/19
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	15 Housing Revenue Account Revenue Budget 2016/17 to 2018/19
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


- 9 -

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING
RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 18 NOVEMBER 2015

Present:

Councillor Letts Leader of the Council
Councillor Chaloner Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care
Councillor Payne Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability
Councillor Hammond Cabinet Member for Transformation

Apologies: Councillors Jeffery

20. COURT LEET PRESENTMENTS 2015 
DECISION MADE:  (CAB 15/16 15815)

On consideration of the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Cabinet 
agreed the following:

(i) That the initial officer responses to the Presentments approved by the Court Leet 
Jury as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be noted; and

(ii) That individual Cabinet Members ensure responses are made to Presenters 
regarding presentments within their portfolios as appropriate and as soon as 
practically possible.  

21. SOUTHAMPTON FAIRNESS COMMISSION REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 15924)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and 
Leisure and having received representations from the Deputy Chairman of the 
Southampton Fairness Commission, Cabinet agreed to support the recommendations 
of the Southampton Fairness Commission and commits the City Council to work with 
Southampton Connect and other partners to implement them.

Cabinet also expressed their thanks and appreciation to the work undertaken by Sara 
Crawford, Improvement Manager in supporting the Commission. 

22. ESTATE REGENERATION IN MILLBROOK AND MAYBUSH – DEVELOPMENT OF 
HOUSING SCHEME AND GRANT FUNDING FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
SCHEME 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 15382)



- 10 -

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 
and having received representations from a Member of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) to note the prior consultation which has taken place in relation to Woodside 
Lodge and 536-550 Wimpson Lane;

(ii) to recommend the Council approve in principle to develop two adjacent sites; 
Woodside Lodge and 536-550 Wimpson Lane which initiates the 
regeneration of Millbrook and Maybush;

(iii) to delegate authority to the Head of Property to vary the lease held between the 
Council and Scottish & Southern Energy to release a strip of land in front of 
the sub-station at Woodside Lodge following consultation with the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services, Head of Development, Economy and 
Housing Renewal and the Chief Financial Officer;

(iv) to approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital expenditure of 
£500,000 in 2015-16, funded from an existing unapproved scheme within the 
New Build section of the HRA Capital Programme for the Provision of Social 
Housing. The £500,000 will cover the costs of the architects, percentage of 
First Wessex development agent fee; necessary surveys; consultant fees etc. 
to planning submission stage for the redevelopment of Woodside Lodge and 
536 – 550 Wimpson Lane;

(v) to delegate authority to enter into a Development Agent Agreement in relation to 
the redevelopment of Woodside Lodge and 536 – 550 Wimpson Lane with 
First Wessex Housing Group, part of the Wayfarer Consortium, to the 
Director of Place, following consultation with the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, Head of Development, Economy and Housing 
Renewal, Head of Housing Services and the Chief Financial Officer;

(vi) to delegate authority to enter into a build contract for the redevelopment of 
Woodside Lodge and 536 – 550 Wimpson Lane with a contractor engaged 
via First Wessex using Wayfarer’s OJEU compliant frameworks to the 
Director of Place following consultation with the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, Head of Development, Economy and Housing 
Renewal, Head of Housing Services and the Chief Financial Officer for pre-
construction stage works; and

(vii) approve a grant of £598,000 to Aster for an affordable housing scheme at the 
former Bush Inn, Wimpson Lane, funded from retained Right To Buy (RTB) 
capital receipts, and to approve capital expenditure of £598,000, in 
accordance with Financial Procedure Rules.

23. CUSTOMER STRATEGY 2015-2018 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16010)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed to approve 
the Customer Strategy 2015-2018.

24. THE GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME UPDATE 2015/16 TO 2018/19 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 15903)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet agreed to 
recommend that full Council:



- 11 -

(i) Approve the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £77.93M (as 
detailed in paragraph 4) and the associated use of resources.

(ii) Note that the revised General Fund Capital Programme is based on prudent 
assumptions of future Government Grants to be received.

(iii) Note the changes to the programme as summarised in Appendix 2 and 
described in detail in Appendix 3.

(iv)Note the slippage and re-phasing as described in detail in Appendix 3.
(v) Approve the revised Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme, 

which totals £202.49M (as detailed in Appendix 4) and the associated use of 
resources.

(vi)Note that the level of Direct Revenue Financing available to fund the HRA 
Capital Programme will need to be reviewed, in the light of Government 
proposals to reduce social rents over the next 4 years, and this may result in 
a reduction in planned capital expenditure when an updated programme is 
presented to Council in February 2016. 

25. GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17 TO 2018/19 
DECISION MADE:  (CAB 15/16 15899)

On consideration of the report of Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) Note the consultation on the Executive’s draft budget proposals will commence 
on 19 November and note the consultation proposals and methodology set 
out in paragraphs 95 to 102 and Appendix 1 of this report.

(ii) Note the high level forecast for the General Fund for 2016/17 onwards contained 
in paragraph 20.

(iii) Note the pressures which have been included in the forecast which are set out in 
paragraphs 29 to 37.

(iv)Note the Executive’s initial savings proposals put forward for consultation in 
Appendix 2 which amount to £13.0M.

(v) Note that the Executive’s initial savings set out in Appendix 2 propose the 
deletion of 182.82 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) posts, of which 31.01FTE are 
vacant, leaving 151.81FTE at risk of redundancy or TUPE transfer.

(vi)Note that the Executive’s budget proposals for consultation are based on the 
assumption that they will recommend a Council Tax increase of 1.99% to Full 
Council.

(vii) Note the Medium Term Financial Strategy Model for 2016/17 to 2019/20 
contained in paragraph 22.

(viii) Approve the updated budget setting timetable contained in paragraph 103.
(ix)Note that work is in train to deliver significant service transformation across the 

Council, which will continue to aid the formulation of proposals for future 
service provision to support the Council’s medium term budget position.

(x) To approve the establishment of a Social Enterprise Fund as per paragraph 72.
(xi)To note the reserves and balances position set out in paragraphs 73 to 76, 

including the School Balances Position Statement set out in Appendix 3.
(xii) Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO), following consultation 

with the Cabinet Member for Finance, to do anything necessary to give effect 
to the proposals contained in this report.



- 12 -

26. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17 TO 2018/19 
DECISION MADE:  (CAB 15/16 15919)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To note the formal staff consultation on the Executive’s draft budget proposals 
commenced on 9 November 2015 and public consultation will commence on 
18 November 2015 and note the consultation proposals and methodology set 
out in paragraphs 4 to 10 of this report.

(ii) To note the high level forecast for the HRA for 2016/17 and the underlying 
assumptions contained in the report.

(iii) To note the Executive’s initial savings proposals put forward for consultation in 
Appendix 1 which amount to £4.311M in 2016/17 and £4.439M in subsequent 
years.

(iv)To note that the Executive’s initial savings set out in Appendix 1 propose the 
deletion of 94.8 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) posts, of which 57.2 FTE are 
vacant, leaving 37.6 FTE at risk of redundancy or TUPE transfer.

(v) To note that the Executive’s budget proposals for consultation are based on the 
assumption that they will recommend a rent decrease of 1% to Full Council in 
line with Government policy.

(vi)To delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) and the Head of 
Housing Services following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Sustainability, to do anything necessary to give effect to the 
proposals contained in this report.


